

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6408 OF 2011

URMILA DEVI SHARMA(D) THR. ... APPELLANT(S)  
LRS

Versus

DALIP KUMAR BHAGAWA ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Having given due consideration to the elaborate submissions advanced by the learned counsel representing the appellant(s), and upon meticulously perusing the entirety of the material placed on record, we are unable to discern any cogent reasons or substantial grounds that would warrant our interference with the judgment and order dated 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2011, passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi which is under challenge, and therefore, we conclude that this appeal is devoid of merit and is accordingly dismissed.

2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... .J.  
[VIKRAM NATH]

..... .J.  
[SANDEEP MEHTA]

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 06, 2025.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6408/2011

URMILA DEVI SHARMA(D) THR. LRS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DALIP KUMAR BHAGAWA

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-11-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mr. N. Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR  
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Shreshta Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR  
Ms. Nandana Menon, Adv.

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR  
Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand  
disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]